who use a telecommunication device (TTD) may call the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1–800–877– 8330, 24 hours a day, seven days a week, to contact the Bureau of Land Management.

Jenny M. Anderson,

Land Law Examiner, Branch of Adjudication II.

[FR Doc. E7–11232 Filed 6–8–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310-\$\$-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[F-72910; AK-964-1410-KC-P]

Alaska Native Claims Selection

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of decision approving lands for conveyance.

SUMMARY: As required by 43 CFR 2650.7(d), notice is hereby given that an appealable decision approving the surface and subsurface estates in certain lands for conveyance pursuant to the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act and the Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, will be issued to Bering Straits Native Corporation. The lands are in the vicinity of Council, Alaska, and are located in:

Kateel River Meridian, Alaska

T. 3 S., R. 21 W.,

Sec. 23, 26, and 35.

Containing approximately 1,841.00 acres. T. 4 S., R. 21 W.,

Secs. 1, 2, and 3.

Containing approximately 1,920.00 acres. Aggregating approximately 3,761.00 acres.

Notice of the decision will also be published four times in the Nome Nugget.

DATES: The time limits for filing an appeal are:

1. Any party claiming a property interest which is adversely affected by the decision shall have until July 11, 2007 to file an appeal.

2. Parties receiving service of the decision by certified mail shall have 30 days from the date of receipt to file an appeal.

Parties who do not file an appeal in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR Part 4, Subpart E, shall be deemed to have waived their rights.

ADDRESSES: A copy of the decision may be obtained from: Bureau of Land Management, Alaska State Office, 222 West Seventh Avenue, #13, Anchorage, Alaska 99513–7504. **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** The Bureau of Land Management by phone at 907–271–5960, or by e-mail at *ak.blm.conveyance@ak.blm.gov.* Persons who use a telecommunication device (TTD) may call the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1–800–877–8330, 24 hours a day, seven days a week, to contact the Bureau of Land Management.

Jenny M. Anderson,

Land Law Examiner, Branch of Adjudication II.

[FR Doc. E7–11238 Filed 6–8–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310-\$\$–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[WY-920-09-1320-EL, WYW174201]

Coal Lease Exploration License, WY

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of Invitation for Coal Exploration License, BTU Western Resources, Inc., WYW174201, Wyoming.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to section 2(b) of the Mineral Leasing Act of 1920, as amended by section 4 of the Federal Coal Leasing Amendments Act of 1976, 90 Stat. 1083, 30 U.S.C. 201(b), and to the regulations adopted as 43 CFR 3410, all interested parties are hereby invited to participate with BTU Western Resources, Inc. on a pro rata cost sharing basis in its program for the exploration of coal deposits owned by the United States of America in the following-described land in Campbell County, WY:

T. 41 N., R. 70 W., 6th P.M., Wyoming Sec. 7: Lots 7 through 10, 15 through 18; Sec. 18: Lots 6 through 11, 14 through 19;

- T. 41 N., R. 71 W., 6th P.M., Wyoming Sec. 1: Lots 5 through 20;
 - Sec. 11: Lots 9 through 12, 15, 16;
 - Sec. 12: Lots 1 through 16;
 - Sec. 13: Lots 1 through 16;
 - Sec. 14: Lots 1, 2, 7 (E¹/₂), 8, 9, 16;
 - Sec. 23: Lots 1, 8 (N¹/₂);

Sec. 24: Lots 2 through 4, 5 (N¹/₂), 6 (N¹/₂), 7 (N¹/₂);

- T. 42 N., R. 70 W., 6th P.M., Wyoming
 - Sec. 19: Lots 9 through 20;
 - Sec. 20: Lots 5 through 16;
 - Sec. 21: Lots 1 through 16;
- Sec. 22: Lots 3 through 6, 9 through 16;

Sec. 26: Lots 3 through 6, 9 through 16;

- Sec. 27: Lots 1 through 16;
- Sec. 28: Lots 1 through 4; Sec. 29: Lots 1 through 4;
- Sec. 30: Lots 5 through 8;
- *T. 42 N., R. 71 W., 6th P.M., Wyoming* Sec. 22: Lots 5 through 16; Sec. 23: Lots 5 through 16;
 - Sec. 24: Lots 5 through 16;

Sec. 25: Lots 1 through 4;
Sec. 26: Lots 1 through 6, 11 through 14;
Sec. 27: Lots 1 through 16;
Sec. 34: Lots 1 through 16;
Sec. 35: Lots 3 through 6, 11 through 14.
Containing 10,851.115 acres, more or less.

DATES: Any party electing to participate in this exploration program must send written notice to both the Bureau of Land Management and BTU Western Resources, Inc. as provided in the **ADDRESSES** section below, which must be received within 30 days after publication of this Notice of Invitation in the **Federal Register**.

ADDRESSES: Copies of the exploration plan are available for review during normal business hours in the following offices (serialized under number WYW174201): Bureau of Land Management, Wyoming State Office, 5353 Yellowstone Road, P.O. Box 1828, Chevenne, WY 82003; and, Bureau of Land Management, Casper Field Office, 2987 Prospector Drive, Casper, WY 82604. The written notice should be sent to the following addresses: BTU Western Resources, Inc., Attn: Robbie Willson, Caller Box 3034, Gillette, WY 82717, and the Bureau of Land Management, Wyoming State Office, Branch of Solid Minerals, Attn: Julie Weaver, P.O. Box 1828, Chevenne, WY 82003.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: All of the coal in the above-described land consists of unleased Federal coal within the Powder River Basin Known Coal Leasing Area. The purpose of the exploration program is to obtain coal quantity, quality and seam structure information for the Wyodak-Anderson coal seam.

This notice of invitation will be published in *The News-Record* of Gillette, WY, once each week for two consecutive weeks beginning the week of June 13, 2007, and in the **Federal Register**.

The foregoing is published in the **Federal Register** pursuant to 43 CFR 3410.2–1(c)(1).

Dated: April 18, 2007.

Alan Rabinoff,

Deputy State Director, Minerals and Lands. [FR Doc. E7–10889 Filed 6–8–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–22–P